
Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 27 October 2020 at 7.00 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.
 

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1026203199036810251 
Webinar ID: 136-125-563

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code: 447-834-654 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Arthur Abdulin
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Kate Chinn

Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Barry Nash

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1026203199036810251


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer 
using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regar
[...]
he meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 13 October
Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 23 October

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. THE WELLS REDEVELOPMENT  (Pages 5 - 14)

This report updates Committee on the Wells site following the Council’s 
Planning Committee on 9 July 2020.  It recommends a feasibility study be 
undertaken to enable Committee to consider the cost and layout implications of 
a revised scheme.

4. ROAD TO RECOVERY  (Pages 15 - 24)

This paper sets out the challenges facing Epsom and Ewell’s local economy as 
a result of COVID-19 and the positive action being taken by the Council to 
support the road to economic recovery.

5. DISTRIBUTION OF GRANT FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS  
(Pages 25 - 34)

The report seeks the allocation of grant funding to support those most impacted 
by COVID-19 and on-going pressures for winter 2020, including transition 
towards EU exit.

6. DEVELOPING A PIPELINE FOR FUTURE INVESTMENT  (Pages 35 - 42)

As part of the Council’s active engagement in the recovery of the local economy 
in Epsom and Ewell, it is important that the Council takes steps to ensure the 
borough is in a position to access inward investment opportunities from the 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), the County Council, and from Government.  

Key to this is developing a pipeline of future investment opportunities that are 
capable of being brought forward in a reasonable timeframe.  This report 
recommends that a one-off budget of £50,000 be allocated to enable the 
Council to progress the development of this future investment pipeline.

7. TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT WELLS ROAD  (Pages 43 - 82)

A request for siting of telecommunication equipment has been received on 
Council owned land at Wells Road.  Permission for its siting is sought and 
agreement to a ten year lease on terms to be negotiated.





Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

1

THE WELLS REDEVELOPMENT

Head of Service/Contact: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Wards affected All wards
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Confidential Appendix 1 – Budget Breakdown

Summary

This report updates Committee on the Wells site following the Council’s Planning 
Committee on 9 July 2020.  It recommends a feasibility study be undertaken to enable 
Committee to consider the cost and layout implications of a revised scheme. 

Recommendation (s)

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree to the preparation of additional feasibility work on options for a revised 
scheme; 

(2) Approves a budget of up to £25,000 to cover the costs of the feasibility work, 
to be funded from the Corporate Projects Reserve;

(3) Agrees to a report being brought back to this Committee as soon as the 
feasibility work has been completed.

 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The recommendations set out above, if approved, will allow the cost and 
layout implications of a revised scheme to be considered.  This will 
progress the Wells redevelopment enabling the delivery of much-needed 
new homes.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

2

2 Background

2.1 Redevelopment of the Wells site presents an opportunity to realise two 
key Council priorities:-

2.2 Affordable Housing - the Borough has one of the smallest affordable 
housing supplies in the Country (in terms of actual number of homes and 
the ratio of affordable (social) housing to owner-occupied housin
[...]
of proposed development”

2.16 Planning Committee further agreed that the application be “brought back 
to the Committee once all the additional information is available”.

2.17 Given the above feedback, if the site is to be developed within a 
reasonable timeframe it will be necessary to explore the options for 
bringing forward a revised scheme to address the areas of concern raised 
by the Planning Committee.  These will need to be properly explored and 
costed and will require external expertise.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

5

3 Proposal

3.1 To address the feedback from the Planning Committee, a feasibility study 
is required for the revised scheme options.  Affordable housing will be 
prioritised and it will need to be sufficiently detailed to allow initial financial 
viability work to be undertaken. 

3.2 The study will consider options for a revised scheme and incorporate the 
following:

 An initial analysis of the residential accommodation and suitability for 
affordable housing, site layout, parking provision and community 
facilities. 

 A review of the massing and likely form of the residential building 
based on the optimum accommodation layout and the relationship with 
the adjoining buildings.  

 A set of plans will be prepared to visualise a likely scheme.

 Traditional design and approach to both construction and pallet of 
materials (e.g. Surrey vernacular).

3.3 It is recommended that a budget of up to £25,000 be approved to cover 
the professional and technical costs associated with this work. 

3.4 On completion, the feasibility study will be brought back to a future 
meeting of this Committee for consideration.

4 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

4.1 Impact Assessment

4.1.1 There are no impact assessment implications for this report.

4.2 Crime & Disorder

4.2.1 There are no crime and disorder implications from this report. 

4.3 Safeguarding

4.3.1 There are no safeguarding implications for this report.

4.4 Dependencies

4.4.1 None arising from this report.

5 Financial Implications

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

6

5.1 A cost breakdown of the proposed feasibility study is attached at 
confidential Part II Appendix 1.  The individual figures are commercially 
sensitive pending procurement.

5.2 Section 151 Officers comments: Across three tranches in 2018, a total 
budget of £175,000 was allocated to develop and progress the previous 
Wells Redevelopment proposals, to be funded from the Corporate 
Projects Reserve. Of this budget, £25,000 remains unspent and it is now 
proposed to use this remaining funding for additional feasibility work on 
options for a revised scheme.

6 Legal Implications

6.1 None arising from the contents of this report.  

6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report. 

7 Policies, Plans and Partnerships

7.1 Council’s Key Priorities: 

Progression of the site’s development will move the Council closer to delivery of 
some of the key objectives set out in its ‘Vision for Epsom & Ewell’ and 4 year 
Corporate Plan; in particular:

 Opportunity and Prosperity – secure more affordable housing for 
local workers, students and families.

 Safe and Well – contribute to a safer environment, protecting local 
employment opportunities by creating affordable housing for key 
workers. The provision of a community available to all generations 
alongside a new children’s play area will complement the existing 
community spirit.

 Cultural and Creative - the community facility would support the 
principle that enhances the ‘Cultural and Creative’ opportunities in the 
Borough “where people work together for the benefit of the 
community”.

7.2 Future development will also support the Council’s agreed Statement on 
Economy and Place:

 Maximising returns from property assets.

 Contributing to the Council’s Housing Delivery Action Plan by bringing 
forward the development of new housing and more affordable homes 
for local people.

 Delivery of ‘High quality, sustainable and energy efficient buildings 
which include new green spaces’.

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

7

7.3 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan.

7.4 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None arising 
from this report.

7.5 Partnerships: None arising from this report.

8 Background papers

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 July 2020

 Future Use of the Wells Site – report to Strategy & Resources 
Committee of 27 November 2018

Other papers:

 Strategic Market Housing Assessment 2019

 Annual Monitoring Report 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

ROAD TO RECOVERY

Head of Service: Damian Roberts, Chief Operating Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): None

Summary

This report sets out the challenges facing Epsom and Ewell’s local economy as a result 
of COVID-19 and the positive action being taken by the Council to support the road to 
economic recovery. 

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the challenges facing Epsom and Ewell’s economy as a result of COVID-
19 and its aftermath;

(2) Confirm their support for the range of actions set out in this report being 
taken by the Council to support local businesses and the wider economy with 
the process of recovery. 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 COVID-19 has had a significant impact on local businesses and 
employment across the country and in Epsom and Ewell.  A strong 
economy is vital to the future success of the borough and its communities, 
as well as essential for the effective operation of the Council.   

2 Background

2.1 A strong economy, confidence and investment in the future and access to 
meaningful jobs for local people are all vital for the wider success of the 
borough and the ability of the Council to generate income to pay for local 
services.   It is also key to the delivery of the long-term vision for Epsom 
and Ewell, in particular being a place for “opportunity and prosperity”. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

2.2 COVID-19 and its aftermath is a significant threat to Epsom and Ewell’s 
local economy and in the Summer the Bank of England confirmed that the 
UK economy on course to shrink by 14% in 2020 making it the deepest 
recession on record.

2.3 With the recent introduction of the “rule of six” further tightening of social 
distancing rules, and the very real risk of further constraints or lockdowns 
in the coming weeks and months as infection rates of COVID-19 continue 
to rise across the country and in the South East, the local economy 
remains fragile. 

3 The importance of a strong economy for Council operations 

3.1 Looking beyond the recent lock-down period and into the rest of the 
financial year 2020/21 and into next the impact of COVID-19 and its 
aftermath on the local economy could impact on the Council in a variety of 
ways:

 Collection rates on both Council Tax and Business Rates could be 
adversely impacted;

 Car parking use and associated income levels may not return to 
previous levels;

 Fewer people than previously may be prepared to visit venues such 
as Bourne Hall and the Rainbow Leisure Centre and book social 
events in Council buildings or activities on Council land; 

 As with other theatres across the country, the Playhouse may need 
to 
[...]
and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

10.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations:

Wherever possible, the Council is supporting a green economic recovery 
including greater use of walking and cycling. 

10.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications:

These are addressed in the body of the report. 

10.5 Partnerships:

These are addressed in the body of this report

11 Background papers

11.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 Strategy and Resources Committee, 2 July 2020, The Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 Pandemic; Financial impact of Covid-19.

Other papers:

 Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 6 August 2020, Pavement 
License Policy 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

DISTRIBUTION OF GRANT FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS
Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

Emergency Assistance Grant to be distributed 
by end October 2020

Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Distribution of Emergency 
Assistance Grant by Surrey County Council

Summary

The report seeks the allocation of grant funding to support those most impacted by 
COVID-19 and on-going pressures for winter 2020, including transition towards EU exit.

 

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Agree the full allocation of £38,598.65 of the Local Authority Emergency 
Assistance Grant for Food and Essential Supplies to the Epsom and Ewell 
Foodbank; 

(2) Agree the award of £10,000 from the EU Exit funding for local government, 
with the funds being awarded equally to the Citizens Advice Bureau and Age 
Concern. 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The distribution of the emergency assistance and EU Exit grant will help 
sustain organisations with their continued provision of support to those 
residents struggling to afford food and other essentials 
[...]
apable of being brought forward in a reasonable timeframe.  This report 
recommends that a one-off budget of £50,000 be allocated to enable the Council 
to progress the development of this future investment pipeline. 

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Agree to the allocation of £50,000 to support the development of a pipeline 
of future investment opportunities for Epsom and Ewell to be financed from 
the Council’s corporate projects reserve; 

(2) Agree that development proposals arising from this work be brought back to 
Strategy & Resources Committee for consideration. 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 There is expected to be future funding available to support the recovery of 
the economy in the aftermath of COVID-19, particularly for capital 
investment schemes that can be progressed in a reasonable timeframe. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

1.2 To ensure that the Council and the borough is well placed to access these 
future inward investment opportunities, it is important that the Council 
begins work on developing a pipeline of future investment opportunities, 
by undertaking some initial project feasibility and prospectus work. 

2 Background

2.1 Capital and construction related projects usually have a significant lead in 
time, and depending on their size and complexity this can stretch into 
several years.  This can be a cause of frustration, as when priorities shift 
and/or new external funding opportunities become available,  project 
ideas are seldom far enough advanced to be capable of being 
implemented in the timescales required.  

2.2 A well developed project pipeline provides a menu of choices for 
investment, with a range of ideas and schemes at different stages of 
development.   The project pipeline can be adjusted over time to take into 
account shifting priorities, staff capacity and the availability of financial 
resources.  These financial resources may be Council funding - 
[...]
ial behaviour.  

7.7 Partnerships:

7.8 In developing a pipeline of future investment projects, the Council will 
need to continue to work closely with the Coast to Capital Local Enterprise 
Partnership. Surrey County Council, and other relevant business and 
infrastructure organisations. 

8 Background papers

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 None

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT WELLS ROAD

Head of Service: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Wards affected: Stamford Ward;
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Location Plan

Appendix 2 – Plan showing limited general 
area considered for new mast
Appendix 3 – DCMS / MHCLG Note
Appendix 4 -  Strategy & Resources Report 
and Minutes 4th April 2006
Confidential Appendix 5 -  Covering letter and 
Draft Heads of Terms

Summary

A request for siting of telecommunication equipment has been received on Council 
owned land at Wells Road.  Permission for its siting is sought and agreement to a ten 
year lease on terms to be negotiated. 

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the provisions in the Electronic Communications Code (with effect from 
December 2017) with its significant changes favouring the presumption of 
approval for telecommunications masts and limiting the grounds for 
objection by land owners and occupiers of land.

(2) To agree the siting of a telecommunication mast on Council owned land at 
Wells Road, Epsom; and  

(3) To permit the instruction of an independent surveyor to act on behalf of 
EEBC to negotiate and agree Heads of Terms with the cost to be met by the 
operator; and

(4) To enter a lease for a term of 10 years, with authority to agree terms and 
conditions delegated to the Chief Legal Officer.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
[...]
ribunal is obliged even to take into 
account.  Further, the Council’s policy was drafted back in 2006, a long time 
prior to the New Code coming into force, and in any event the Tribunal 
would not be likely to give it any weight and is unlikely to consider it relevant 
to the test to be applied under paras 21(2) and (3) of the Code.

1.10 In the event that the Council refuses to enter into an agreement, the 
operator would be able to serve a formal notice and then to apply to the 
Tribunal for the imposition of the agreement. The litigation before the 
Tribunal would involve full costs powers. That is, if the Council were to lose, 
it would be likely to have to pay the legal costs of the operator.  These would 
be many tens of thousands of pounds, and may well run to six figures.

1.11 It is therefore recommended that the Committee agrees the siting of the 
equipment, agrees to the instruction of an independent surveyor to achieve 
the optimal terms and for the Chief Legal Officer to agree the terms of a ten 
year lease for the site. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Strategy and Resources Committee
27 October 2020

2 Background and EE’s Proposal

2.1 An enquiry was initially received on 27th February 2020.  It explained EE’s 
proposals and requested consent to locate a new telecoms mast on 
EEBC owned land close to the junction with Woodlands Road and Wells 
Road (Appendix 1).

2.2 According to EE, there is a limited general area in which the mast can be 
sited as shown within the green ringed area (Appendix 2).  Within this 
general area, suitable SCC Highways land was considered but discounted 
by EE due to the close proximity of extensive underground gas pipework.

2.3 The new equipment, which would not initially be 5G, is required by Network 
Rail to provide better Wi-Fi connectivity for train customers as part of project 
SWIFT (Superfast Wi-Fi In-carriage for Future Travel).  This will enable rail 
customers to stream entertainment, purchase goods on line and val
[...]
ributions made by many individuals and groups in the community 

to fight for Epsom Hospital, and reaffirms its commitment to work with all such groups; 
 

 will use all the legal and financially sound means at its disposal to ensure that key 
services are not removed from Epsom; 

 
 will continue to fight for effective public consultation on all proposed changes to services 

and service levels; and 
 
 believes that, in any event, maternity and Accident & Emergency facilities must be 

available within the borough.” 
 

Upon being put, the AMENDMENT was APPROVED, there being 21 in favour and 8 against. 
 
Resolved 

 

 That the amended motion, as set out above, be approved and adopted. 
 
Note:  Councillors Jean Smith and Clive Smitheram declared personal interests in this item.  Councillor 
Jean Smith was a member of the Friends of Epsom Hospital and Councillor Clive Smitheram’s daughter 
was a staff nurse at Epsom General Hospital. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.53 p.m. 

 
 
 

MAYOR 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 4



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Wells Redevelopment
	Appendix 1 - The Wells Redevelopment Budget Breakdown

	4 Road to Recovery
	5 Distribution of Grant Funding to Voluntary Organisations
	Appendix 1 Allocations

	6 Developing a pipeline for future investment
	7 Telecommunications Equipment Wells Road
	Telecommunications Equipment Wells Road Appendix 1
	Telecommunications Equipment Wells Road Appendix 2
	Telecommunications Equipment Wells Road Appendix 3
	Telecommunications Equipment Wells Road Appendix 4
	Appendix 4 - Item 09 - Siting of Telecommunications Masts SR Report 04-04-2006
	Appendix 4 - 2006-04-04 - Minutes
	Appendix 4 - 2006-04-25 - Minutes

	Telecommunications Equipment Wells Road Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting

20

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on
27 October 2020

PRESENT Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman);
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton,
David Gulland, Colin Keane and Barry Nash
In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir
Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating
Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and
Community), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley
(Chief Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

38

QUESTION TIME
No questions were asked by members of the Public.

39

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The following declarations of interests were made in relation to the business to
be considered at the meeting:
The Wells Redevelopment
All Members of the Committee, Other Interest: All Members of the Committee had
received a number of emails with regard to the Wells.
Distribution of Grant Funding to Voluntary Organisations
Councillor Barry Nash, Other Interest: Councillor Barry Nash declared that he was a
Trustee of Age Concern through his role as the Chair of the Council's Community &
wellbeing Committee.
Distribution of Grant Funding to Voluntary Organisations
Councillor David Gulland, Other Interest: Councillor David Gulland declared that he had
been an active volunteer at the Food Bank for a number of years.
Distribution of Grant Funding to Voluntary Organisations
Councillor Kate Chinn, Other Interest: Councillor Kate Chinn declared that she was a
volunteer with Age Concern and was well acquainted with the Chief Executive of that
organisation.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 27 October 2020
40

21

THE WELLS REDEVELOPMENT
The Committee received a report updating it upon the Wells site following the
Council’s Planning Committee on 9 July 2020. The report recommended a
feasibility study be undertaken to enable Committee to consider the cost and
layout implications of a revised scheme.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Proposed amendment. A Motion to amend the recommendations of the
report was moved by Councillor David Gulland and seconded by
Councillor Kate Chinn. The Motion proposed that the following wording
replace the recommendations in the report:
“The Committee is asked to:
(1) Agree to the creation of joint working party to include residents of the
Wells Estate to prepare options for a revised scheme;
(2)
Approves a budget of up to £25,000 to cover the costs of any
required professional support to investigate such options, to be funded
from the Corporate Projects Reserve;
(3) Agrees to a report being brought back to this Committee as soon as
the feasibility work has been completed.”
During the consideration of this Motion the Committee considered the
following matter.


Consultation with residents. Following a question from a
Member, The Head of Property and Regeneration informed the
Committee that a consultation open to residents of the Wells estate
had been held in October 2018. Following that Officers had met
with a group of residents. The consultation responses and
discussions with residents had shaped the size of the community
facility and parking facilities put forward in the planning application.

Following consideration the Committee resolved that the proposed
amendments be rejected, with 3 Members voting for the Motion, 6
Members voting against the Motion and the Chairman not voting.
b)

Finance for feasibility work. Following a question from a Member, the
Committee was informed that although £25,000 of the original budget for
the Wells redevelopment would not be spent, it could not be utilised for
the feasibility work proposed by this report. The Committee was requested
to approve a separate budget of £25,000 for the feasibility work proposed
by the report.

c)

Terms of reference for feasibility study. Following a question from a
Councillor, the Committee was informed that detailed terms of reference
for the feasibility study would be produced for the tendering of the works.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 27 October 2020

22

These would be available to Councillors once the tendering process had
been completed.
Following consideration, it was resolved with 6 Members voting for, 3 Members
voting against and the Chairman not voting, that the Committee:

41

(1)

Agreed to the preparation of additional feasibility work on options for a
revised scheme;

(2)

Approved a budget of up to £25,000 to cover the costs of the feasibility
work, to be funded from the Corporate Projects Reserve;

(3)

Agreed to a report being brought back to this Committee as soon as the
feasibility work has been completed.

ROAD TO RECOVERY
The Committee received a report setting out the challenges facing Epsom and
Ewell’s local economy as a result of COVID-19 and highlighting the positive
action being taken by the Council to support the road to economic recovery.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Work to support the local economy. Following a question from a
Member, the Committee was informed that the Council was utilising its
existing resources wherever possible in its work to support the local
economy, such as the High Street Task Force, High Street Marshalls and
increased communications. The Committee was also informed that the
Government had provided funding via one off grants and an income
compensation scheme which enabled Councils to claim back a proportion
of their lost income.

b)

Impact of end in temporary ban on residential eviction. Following a
question from a Member, it was noted that information relating to the
number of people presenting to the Council as homeless following the end
of the Government’s temporary ban on residential eviction would be
circulated to all Members of the Committee following the meeting.

c)

Thank you to staff. The Committee thanked the Council’s officers for
their excellent work in supporting the Borough over a range of areas
during the pandemic, with particular reference to those staff who were
operating in new areas of work.

d)

Evaluation of changes to footway, northern side of High Street.
Following a question from a Member, it was noted that changes to the
northern side of side of Epsom High Street were the responsibility of
Surrey County Council. The impact of the changed arrangements would
continue to be monitored.

e)

Use of European Union Regional Development Fund monies.
Following a question from a Member, the Chief Operating Officer informed

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 27 October 2020

23

the Committee that there were a number of restrictive rules and
requirements for accessing ERDF funds which made it very challenging to
utilise, and that this view had been expressed by other authorities
nationally. There were also significant risks associated with accessing the
funds, as they could potentially be clawed-back if there were any errors in
any of the processes followed to access it. The focus of the Fund was to
support marketing and communications activities, which the Council was
continuing to do, making use of the Fund where appropriate.
f)

Local shopping parades. The Committee was informed that all the
shopping parades in the Borough were visited by the Council’s High
Street Task Force. Information about the work undertaken by the Task
Force would be included in future editions of Members Update.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

42

(1)

Noted the challenges facing Epsom and Ewell’s economy as a result of
COVID-19 and its aftermath;

(2)

Confirmed its support for the range of actions set out in the report being
taken by the Council to support local businesses and the wider economy
with the process of recovery.

DISTRIBUTION OF GRANT FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS
The Committee received a report seeking the allocation of grant funding to
support those most impacted by COVID-19 and on-going pressures for winter
2020, including transition towards EU exit.
The following matter was considered:
a)

Foodbank support for families in receipt of free school meals. The
Head of Housing and Community informed the Committee that Epsom
and Ewell Foodbank would be able to support families in receipt of free
school meals during the upcoming school holiday.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

43

(1)

Agreed the full allocation of £38,598.65 of the Local Authority Emergency
Assistance Grant for Food and Essential Supplies to the Epsom and Ewell
Foodbank;

(2)

Agreed the award of £10,000 from the EU Exit funding for local government,
with the funds being awarded equally to the Citizens Advice Bureau and Age
Concern.

DEVELOPING A PIPELINE FOR FUTURE INVESTMENT
The Committee received a report recommending that a one-off budget of
£50,000 be allocated to enable the Council to progress the development of this
future investment pipeline.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 27 October 2020

24

The following matters were considered:
a)

Support for local areas. The Chief Operating Officer informed the
Committee that opportunities for investment would be sought from across
the Borough, not just within the town centre.

b)

Timing for investment. The Chief Operating Officer informed the
Committee that the Government, County Council and Coast to Capital
LEP were looking to invest in schemes in Boroughs and Districts as an
approach to support economic recovery. The Chief Operating Officer
highlighted that investment supported jobs and confidence in the local
economy. By developing a pipeline of future investment opportunities the
Council was positioning itself to take advantage of those potential external
investment streams. If the Council did not have a set of potential schemes
identified, it was likely that external investment would be allocated to other
parts of the County instead.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

44

(1)

Agreed to the allocation of £50,000 to support the development of a pipeline
of future investment opportunities for Epsom and Ewell to be financed from
the Council’s corporate projects reserve;

(2)

Agreed that development proposals arising from this work be brought back
to Strategy & Resources Committee for consideration.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT WELLS ROAD
The Committee received a request for siting of telecommunication equipment on
Council owned land at Wells Road. Permission for its siting was sought and
agreement to a ten year lease on terms to be negotiated.
Following consideration, it was resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 Member
voting against and the Chairman not voting, that the Committee:
(1)

Noted the provisions in the Electronic Communications Code (with effect
from December 2017) with its significant changes favouring the presumption
of approval for telecommunications masts and limiting the grounds for
objection by land owners and occupiers of land.

(2)

Agreed the siting of a telecommunication mast on Council owned land at
Wells Road, Epsom; and

(3)

Agreed to permit the instruction of an independent surveyor to act on behalf
of EEBC to negotiate and agree Heads of Terms with the cost to be met by
the operator; and

(4)

Agreed to enter a lease for a term of 10 years, with authority to agree terms
and conditions delegated to the Chief Legal Officer.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.29 pm
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 27 October 2020

25

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

